
 
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford West Area 
Committee to be held on Thursday, 20 October 2022 at 
5.30 pm in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors: Alternates: 
LABOUR LABOUR 
Amran  
Alipoor 
Azam 
Engel 
Ibrar Hussain 
Kamran Hussain 
Nazir 
Regan 
Shaheen 

Ahmed 
Akhtar 
Duffy 
Arshad Hussain 
Shabir Hussain 
Lal 
Mohammed 
Mullaney 
Thirkill 

 
Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.  
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.  

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.  

Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called in 
under Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution. 
From:      To: 
Asif Ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
 
Agenda Contact:  
Asad Shah 
Committee Secretariat 
City Hall 
Bradford BD1 1HY 
 
Phone: 01274 432280 
E-Mail: asad.shah@bradford.gov.uk  
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 

Public Document Pack



 2 

  
1.   ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)  

 
The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.   

[...]
his 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

  
(4)        Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
 Standing Order 44. 
  
  

3.   MINUTES  
 
Recommended – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2022 be 
signed as a correct record (previously circulated). 
  

(Asad Shah – 01274 432280) 
   

 

 

 
4.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS  

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Asad Shah - 01274 432280) 
  
 

 

 
5.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.   
  

 



 4 

Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on Tuesday 
18 October 2022. 
  

(Asad Shah - 01274 432280) 
   

B. BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
  
6.   YOUTH SERVICE UPDATE - BRADFORD WEST  

 
The report of the Strategic Director (Document “K”) gives an update on work 
undertaken by the Youth Service in the Bradford West Area in the past 12 
months and outlines the direction of travel for the next 12 months. 
 
The report outlines the following information: 

• An update on how the Youth Service continues to respond to 
increased demand and complexity of need.  

• An update on youth provision ward by ward and key developments 
within Bradford West 

 
Recommended – 
 
That the work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Bradford 
West Area as detailed in this report be welcomed. 
 

(Noreen Akhtar – 01274 432597) 
 
 

1 - 18 

 
7.   BRADFORD WEST LOCALITY PLAN 2022-25  

 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “L”) provides 
information on the Council, working with partner agencies, is 
undertaking work to strengthen its approach to Locality Working. A key 
part of that approach is the development of Locality Plans. This report 
presents a draft of the Bradford West Locality Plan 2022-25, which 
includes the six Ward Plans for the Area Committee’s approval. 
 
Recommended – 
 
1) Bradford West Area Committee approves the draft Bradford 

West Locality Plan 2022-25, as detailed in this report at 
Appendix A. 

 
2) Bradford West Area Committee requests that the Bradford 

West Area Co-ordinator presents a progress report to the 
Area Committee in 6 months’ time, setting out the progress 
and achievements made for each of the priorities detailed in 
the Bradford West Locality Plan 2022-25, including the six 
Ward Plans. 

 
(Noreen Akhtar – 01274 432597) 

 

19 - 90 



 5 

  
8.   WORK OF THE DISTRICT YOUTH SERVICE TEAM  

 
This report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “M”) provides 
an overview of the work of the District Youth Work team and gives an 
update on work undertaken by the District Youth Service during the last 
12 months. 
 
Recommended – 
 
That the work undertaken by the District Youth Work team is 
noted.  
 

(Heather Wilson - 01274 431781) 
 
 

91 - 98 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director, Place to the meeting of 
Bradford West Area Committee to be held on 20th 
October 2022  

K 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Youth Service Update – Bradford West. 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report gives an update on work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Bradford West Area in 
the past 12 months and outlines the direction of travel for the next 12 months. 
 
The report outlines the following information: 

• An update on how the Youth Service continues to respond to increased demand 
and complexity of need.  

• An update on youth provision ward by ward and key developments within Bradford 
West 

 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY:  
 
It is recognised that young people in our most disadvantaged neighbourhoods experience a greater 
range of issues. In addition, young people from ‘community of interest’ groups can experience extra 
barriers in accessing services. 
 
 
 

 
 
 

  
Jason Longhurst 
Interim Strategic Director 
Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Neighbourhoods and Community Safety  
 

Report Contact: Noreen Akhtar   
Phone: (01274 432597) 
E-mail: noreen.akhtar@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children’s Services 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/

mailto:noreen.akhtar@bradford.gov.uk


 

1 
 

1. SUMMARY 
1.1 This report gives an update on work undertaken by the Youth Service in the   

Bradford West Area in 2021-22. 
1.2 The report outlines the following information: 

• An overview of Youth Service provision in Bradford West 
• An update on how the Youth Service continues to respond to increased demand 

and complexity of need.  
• An update on youth provision ward by ward and key developments. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
2.1 The Bradford West Youth Service is part of the wider Bradford District Youth Offer 

that aims to ensure the provision of a range of activities and services that take 
place in safe spaces, where young people can develop a sense of belonging, 
socialise with their peers and develop relationships with adults they can trust. It 
recognises that with the right supportive relationships, strong ambitions and good 
opportunities all young people 
[...]
 2021, significant Youth Service resource was used to 
prevent and challenge the seasonal peak in Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) 
associated with Halloween, Mischief Night and Bonfire Night. Youth Workers 
engaged young people in a ‘Consequences’ campaign that highlighted the impact 
of ASB and misuse of fireworks.  
 
Between December and May 2022 Youth workers concentrated on engaging young 
people through open access youth provision and small group/targeted sessions. 
Through this, it allows Youth workers to supply a range of diverse support to young 
people whilst increasing participation and membership. 

.  
 
Over the summer months Youth Workers offered activities in community buildings, 
local parks and green spaces. In addition, Youth workers provided a range of 
residential, trips and local events for young people to attend. This encouraged great 
social interaction with a range of young people across the Bradford West 
constituency and across the district. Youth Workers also targeted young people 
making the transition between primary and secondary school and offered Moving 
Up sessions that helped build resilience. The Bradford West team is an integral part 
of the work of the Bradford West Localities programme. 

 
   

3.2  Responding to demand and complexity of need 
 

Over the last 12 months Bradford West Youth Workers have responded to a 
significant increase in referrals from partner organisations to help address the 
following issues: 

 
Domestic Abuse – young people report that they have experienced increased 
tension and domestic abuse within their family units. 
   
Educational Anxiety – young people report that they are anxious and fearful of the 
learning that they have lost and what this means for their future.  
 
Isolation – Some young people report that they feel disengaged from their 
community. 

Page 3



 

3 
 

 
Self Harm – young people report that they have used self-harm as a means to 
cope with some of the issues that they have e
[...]
-being of their communities. 

 
 
7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 

Greenhouse gas emissions and wider environmental impacts was a consideration of 
the Buildings Review.  

 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

Young people from across Bradford West engaging in weekly sessions and 
specialist provisions are directly and indirectly involved with supporting and 
developing community safety within their local area. Voice and influence is central 
to youth work delivery ensuring young people’s ideas, suggestions and thoughts 
are heard. 
 
 
The strengthened approach to the devolution of the Youth Service as will allow for:  
 
• an increased sense of local democracy for both young people and communities 
• young people to be more active in democratic, decision-making processes 

alongside their political representatives  
• the voice and influence of young people to remain central, meaningful and 

paramount in identifying and addressing needs and issues in their 
communities  

• the requirements of the localism/devolution agenda to be met effectively and 
efficiently 

 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 

There are no direct Human Rights implications arising from the recommendations 
below. 

 
7.6 TRADE UNION 

All budget proposals are subject to consultation with the Trade Unions. 
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 

The information in this report is related to all wards in the constituency and 
appendix B outlines the Youth Service projects and activities delivered across 
West.  

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
None.  

9. OPTIONS 

Page 7



 

7 
 

9.1     That Bradford West Area Committee adopts the recommendations outlined in this 
report. 

 
9.2 That Bradford West Area Committee adopts the recommendations outlined in this 

report, with amendments. 
 
9.3 That Bradford West Area Committee decides not to accept the recommendations 

outlined in this report. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
10.1 That the work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Bradford West Area as detailed 
[...]
ctive. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



 

16 
 

 
Clayton & Fairweather Green  Ward 
 
Due to a successful HAF bid in partnership with Lower Grange Community centre we were able to 
provide over 800 young people with additional opportunities over the summer period. In addition to 
the standard youth work sessions young people were able to participate in various positive activities 
and residential experiences that supported their development and learning. 
 
Throughout summer we delivered the Moving up Transition programme in Lower Grange for young 
people who wanted to build resilience, make friends and increase their confidence around attending 
upper school. This was in response to the Localities survey feedback that a more positive school 
experience and help with mental health are a priority to the young people in our ward. September 
has seen the launch of the new open access sessions where new members attended the launch to 
sign up to the provision. This is now running on Tuesdays at Lower Grange Community Centre. 
 
Clayton open access now has 42 members regularly attending and engaging positively. The 
sessions are focussed around a wide range of issues impacting the lives of the young people and 
the youth workers are utilising a variety of methods to aid and support young people’s engagement 
Voice and Influence work has also continued in the ward through the Lower Grange Young Leaders 
weekly sessions, creating a safe space for young people to increase participation and empowerment 
through youth led initiatives. 
 
In response to increased ASB in the area staff have incorporated safety on building sites and fire 
work consequences into their youth work sessions. Youth workers will be increasing detached over 
bonfire period in the area encouraging young people to keep safe. The staff team have also arranged 
for the fire service to visit the group and made referrals to breaking the cycle for youth club members 
who w
[...]
he Ward throughout the year. Some 
of this has been in response to local ASB issues where we have worked in partnership with the fire 
service, police and wardens to have additional presence in Hotspot areas. We have delivered 
detached sessions throughout the summer in Thornton including, sports day events, cooking 
sessions in the park and sports and music sessions in local green spaces. We are currently 
working with a number of organisations to identify a space for Centre based provision in the 
Thornton area. 
 
We have our weekly diversionary football session at Thornton Recreation Astroturf, promoting 
physical activities for young people. Over the Summer period we had regular visits from the fire 
service and the local PCSO's engaging in football and cricket with the young people to help them 
build a relationship and break down barriers. 
 
 

Page 18



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director of the Department of 
Place to the meeting of Bradford West Area Committee 
to be    held on 20th October 2022 

L 
 
 

Subject: 
 

BRADFORD WEST LOCALITY PLAN 2022-25 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 

The Council, working with partner agencies, is undertaking work to strengthen its approach 
to Locality Working. A key part of that approach is the development of Locality Plans. This 
report presents a draft of the Bradford West Locality Plan 2022-25, which includes the six 
Ward Plans for the Area Committee’s approval. 

 
 

EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 

The Locality Plan has been developed in consultation with a wide variety of partners, 
community groups and residents with the aim of ensuring that the voices of all 
communities in the Area are heard. This has included specific targeting, to ensure the 
views of minority groups, and those whose voices are seldom heard, are engaged in the 
process. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Jason Longhurst, Strategic Director of 
Place 

Portfolio: 
 

Safer and Stronger Communities 
 

Report Contact: Noreen Akhtar 
Bradford West Area Coordinator 
Phone: (01274) 432597 
E-mail: noreen.akhtar@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 
 

Corporate 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7/

mailto:noreen.akhtar@bradford.gov.uk


1. SUMMARY 
 

The Council, working with partner agencies, is undertaking work to strengthen its 
approach to Locality Working. A key part of that approach is the development of 
Locality Plans. This report presents a draft of the Bradford West Locality Plan 
2022-25, which includes the six Ward Plans for the Area Committee’s approval. 

 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 The vision for the Strengthening Locality Working approach is to build safe, strong 
and active localities where citizens and local leaders are empowered to work 
alongside public agencies and partners to address local needs and issues. Working 
collaboratively and creatively, they utilise local assets, resources and opportunities 
to enhance community capacity and tackle inequalities. People are at the heart of 
service design and delivery, and experience coordinated support within their 
localities and only need to tell their story once. A stronger focus on prevention and 
early help promotes better outcomes for local people and helps reduce the need for 
statutory interventions wherever possible. 

 
2.2 To achieve the vision, the project advocates a stronger role for Bradford Council 

and its partners as a leader and place shaper, aligning delivery and resources, 
renewing emphasis on the role of Area Committees and supporting local councillors 
in their capacity as democratic champions. 

 
2.3 Work has been undertaken with District Councillor and partner agencies to develop 

‘Actions, Outcomes and Indicators’ for each of the 18 priorities and to develop the 
six Ward Plans. 

 
2.8 This report presents the completed draft Bradford West Locality Plan 2022-25 

(Appendix A) for consideration by the Area Committee. 
 

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 

No other considerations. 
 
 

4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 

This work falls within the current budget and resources of the Neighbourhood 
Service and other Council resources that are available for the Strengthening 
Locality Working programme. 

Page 20



5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 

A key purpose of Strengthening Locality working is to reduce the demand on 
services. 

 
 

6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 

There are no known legal implications from this work. 
 
 

7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

7.1 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

One of the key themes in the Locality Plan aims to increase sustainability across 
the Area. 

 
7.2 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 

 
Locality approaches should reduce travel 

 
7.3 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

 
Community Safety issues will be addressed within the Locality Plan 

 
7.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 

 
No known issues. 

 
7.5 TRADE UNION 

 
No known issues. 

 
7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS 

 
There will be positive implications for all Wards in the Bradford West 
Area of the Locality Working programme achieves its objectives 

 
7.7 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS 

(for reports to Area Committees only) 
 

The Locality Plan 2022-25 will replace the existing Area Committee Action Plan. 
 

7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING 
 

No known implications 

Page 21



7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 

No known implications 
 
 

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 

None 
 
 

9. OPTIONS 
 

9.1 That members approve the draft Bradford West Locality Plan 2022-25, as detailed 
in this report at Appendix A. 

 
9.2 That members suggest changes to the draft Bradford West Locality Plan 2022-25. 

 
 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

10.1 Bradford West Area Committee approves the draft Bradford West Locality Plan 
2022-25, as detailed in this report at Appendix A. 

 
10.2 Bradford West Area Committee requests that the Bradford West Area Co-

ordinator presents a   progress report to the Area Committee in 6 months’ time, 
setting out the progress and achievements made for each of the priorities detailed 
in the Bradford West Locality Plan 2022-25, including the six Ward Plans. 

 
 

11. APPENDICES 
 

Appendix A: Draft Bradford West Locality Plan 2022-25 
 
 

 

Page 22



Bradford West 
Locality Plan 2022-25P

age 23



This plan aligns our District and Council plan objectives with local neighbourhoods, it incorporates the direction of travel for our District ensuring 
a strong, healthy and fair society, living within environmental limits, achieving strong, resilient and prosperous communities. This plan brings 
those communities closer together with service providers to plan and deliver better services which meet the needs of the people who use them. 

The localities plan incorporates broad strategic aims in order to deliver tangible actions in neighbourhoods and communities, incorporating 
Bradford's sustainability goals, the JSNA and the cultural strategy working hard towards targeting the inequalities that our communities may 
experience. During the listening and engagement phase of this plan, participants were overwhelmingly clear that we celebrate and grow the 
existing strengths, skills and positivity to build further achievements through a prevention and early intervention ethos.

Bradford West covers a diverse area from Bradford city centre to beyond Thornton and to the Calderdale boundary. We take in urban, suburban 
and rural, residential and industrial areas. It includes well known locations such as the National Media Museum, Valley Parade, Bradford Royal 
Infirmary, St Luke's Hospital, Chellow Dene, Heaton Woods, Listers Mill, Bradford University and College, Lister Park and Museum and Heaton 
Woods. Our mix of communities includes single pensioner households, large families with young children, and people from many different 
religious and cultural backgrounds.

Bradford West incorporates the City centre which is overflowing with investment, growth and restructuring, this undoubtedly has a positive 
impact on the neighbourhoods in Brad
[...]
ts feeling they have a voice in 
local environmental issues. Environmentally 
appropriate development.

3. Increase in numbers of people 
participating in initiatives
Improvement in recycling rates/physical 
appearances of neighbourhoods.
Increase in local pride and willingness to 
report fly tipping/waste issues

Indicators

1. projects/activities taking part on green 
spaces.

2. people involved in local environmental 
initiatives
community litter picks

3.Improved Recycling rates
 promoted campaigns 
 reduction in of reports of fly tipping
  grot-spots cleared
 residents involved in clean-ups.

P
age 89



Let’s keep the conversation going

Contact your Area Co-ordinators Office for more 
information about this plan, and how to get involved 
in your community.

Area Co-ordinator: Noreen Akhtar
Phone: 01274 432597
Email: Bradfordwestinfo@bradford.gov.uk

Address: 
Bradford West Area Co-ordinator's Office
Lawcroft House
Lilycroft Road
Manningham
Bradford
BD9 5AF

Everybody in the Bradford West locality can make a difference!
Here are a few ideas….

Connect
•Meet your ward councillors (via email, phone, in person at their 
surgeries) 
•Get to know your Area Co-ordinator’s Office team and their Ward 
Officers and Assistant Ward Officers

Have your say
•Share your ideas through resident and community consultation
•Attend Area Committee, learn about key plans and ask questions
•Vote in local elections

Get involved
•Volunteer in your area (lots of opportunities can be found here)
•Be neighbourly
•Choose sustainable, active travel options
•Community action e.g. Dementia friendly communities, litter picks

Find lots more ideas at www.peoplecanbradforddistrict.org.uk 

P
age 90

https://volunteeringbradford.org/
http://www.peoplecanbradforddistrict.org.uk/


 
 

Report of the Strategic Director, Place to the meeting of 
Bradford West Area Committee to be held on 20th 
October 2022  

M 
 
 
Subject:   
 
WORK OF THE DISTRICT YOUTH SERVICE TEAM 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report provides an overview of the work of the District Youth Work team and gives an 
update on work undertaken by the District Youth Service during the last 12 months. 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY:  
 
Young people in our most disadvantaged neighbourhoods experience a greater range of 
issues and are more likely to be exposed to the risk of exploitation and risk of harm. In 
addition, young people from ‘community of interest’ groups can experience extra barriers in 
accessing services. 
 
The work of the district Youth Team is focussed on supporting some of the districts more 
vulnerable young people to mitigate the impact of this occurring and to provide a response 
and support to specific issues and incidents.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

  
Alan Lunt 
Interim Strategic Director 
Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Neighbourhoods and Community Safety  
 

Report Contact: Heather Wilson   
Phone: (01274 431781) 
E-mail: heather.wilson@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children’s Services 
 

Page 91

Agenda Item 8/

mailto:heather.wilson@bradford.gov.uk


 

1 
 

1. SUMMARY 
This report provides an overview of the work of the District Youth Work team and 
gives an update on work undertaken by the District Youth Service Team during the 
last 12 months. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
2.1 The Youth Service remains committed to its work around exploitation in all forms. 

Exploitation is a key element of our safeguarding children processes, and all staff 
are trained in safeguarding and contextual considerations through initial inductions 
and onward training.  

2.2 Our locality based youth provisions, in open access and street based work, 
consistently support information, advice and guidance to young people to raise 
awareness around exploitation. This agenda is to ensure young people gain critical 
thinking skills and that they can identify when people do not have their good 
interests at heart. The area based teams are well placed to identify early those 
young people who are vuln
[...]
ave come to the end of their kickstart placements a 
number of the young people have gone on to secure employment with the Council 
and with some of our partner organisations.  

 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
4.1     The District Youth Service Team is funded through a combination of Council budget 

(Children’s Services & Public Health) external grants (Violence Reduction Unit) and 
‘fee earning’ externally commissioned services (Health).  

 
The overall budget for the District Youth Service Team is £1,088,000 

   
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 The implementation of the planned budget for the Youth Service is subject to the 

internal risk management plan of the Council and progress is reported to the Place 
Departmental Management Team. 

 
 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 

There are no legal implications apparent within the context of this report.  
 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 

Page 95



 

5 
 

           Young people in our most disadvantaged neighbourhoods experience a greater 
range of issues and are more likely to be exposed to the risk of exploitation and risk 
of harm. In addition, young people from ‘community of interest’ groups can 
experience extra barriers in accessing services. 

 
The work of the district Youth Team is focussed on supporting some of the districts 
more vulnerable young people to mitigate the impact of this occurring and to provide 
a response and support to specific issues and incidents.  

 
7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 

There are no sustainability implications apparent within the context of this report. 
 
 
7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 

There are no greenhouse gas emission implications apparent within the context of 
this report. 

 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

Young people from across Bradford West engage in the work that is delivered by 
the District Youth Work team that supports the objectives of the District Community 
Safety Plan. 
 
The Community Safety Partnership and the Office of the Deputy Mayor, through the 
Violence Reduction Unit, supports the work of the District Youth Work Team.  
 

 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 

Some of the work of the District Youth Work team is undertaken with young people 
who are highly vulnerable and who have been in ‘high risk’ situations. Engagement 
with the Team by young people is voluntary and always carried out with their 
agreement and support.  

 
7.6 TRADE UNION 

There are no trade union implications apparent within the context of the report. 
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 

The work of the District Youth Work team takes place on a ‘needs basis’ which can 
include some or all wards at any point in time. Resources and support are targeted 
through referrals and young people presenting in A&E and is generally not directly 
related to individual wards.  
 

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
There are no ‘not for publication’ items. 
 
 

Page 96



 

6 
 

9. OPTIONS 
 The majority of the work is targeted and responds to the specific requirement of 

funding providers. Notwithstanding, Bradford West Area Committee is asked to note 
the report and the work of the District Youth Work team, providing any 
recommendations for how services can be tailored to better respond to vulnerable 
young people living in the Bradford West constituency.   

 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the work undertaken by the District Youth Work team is noted.  
 
11. APPENDICES 

None 
 
 
12.      BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 None 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 YOUTH SERVICE UPDATE - BRADFORD WEST
	7 BRADFORD WEST LOCALITY PLAN 2022-25
	Subject:
	Summary statement:
	EQUALITY & DIVERSITY:
	Portfolio:
	Overview & Scrutiny Area:
	1.	SUMMARY
	2.	BACKGROUND
	3.	OTHER CONSIDERATIONS
	4.	FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL
	5.	RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES
	6.	LEGAL APPRAISAL
	7.	OTHER IMPLICATIONS
	7.2	GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS
	7.3

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford West Area 
Committee held on Thursday, 20 October 2022 in 
Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 5.30 pm 
Concluded 5.40 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
Alipoor 
Amran 
Azam 
Kamran Hussain 
Mohammed 
Nazir  
Regan 
Shaheen 
Thirkill 
 
 
Councillor Amran  in the Chair 
 
  
21.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.  
  
   

22.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved –  
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2022 be signed as a 
correct record. 
  
   

23.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to 
restrict documents. 
  
  
  

24.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 



 
2 

 
No public questions were received. 
  
   

25.   YOUTH SERVICE UPDATE - BRADFORD WEST 
 
The report of the Strategic Director (Document “K”) gave an update on work 
undertaken by the Youth Service in the Bradford West Area in the past 12 months 
and outlined the direction of travel for the next 12 months. 
  
The report outlined the following information: 

         An update on how the Youth Service continued to respond to increased 
demand and complexity of need; and,  

         An update on youth provision ward by ward and key developments within 
Bradford West. 

  
Resolved – 
  
(1)       That the work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Bradford West 

Area as detailed in Document “K” be welcomed. 
  
(2)       That the entire team based in Bradford West Youth Service team be 

congratulated on the quality of the work they are delivering to the 
young people and communities in Bradford West.  

  
LEAD: Strategic Director, Place 
  
  
  

26.   BRADFORD WEST LOCALITY PLAN 2022-25 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “L”) provided information 
on the Council, working with partner agencies, was undertaking work to 
strengthen its approach to Locality Working. A key part of that approach was the 
development of Locality Plans. This report presented a draft of the Bradford West 
Locality Plan 2022-25, which included the six Ward Plans for the Area 
Committee’s approval. 
  
Resolved – 
  
(1)       That the draft Bradford West Locality Plan 2022-25, as detailed in 

Document “L” as Appendix A, be approved. 
  
2)         That the Bradford West Area Co-ordinator presents a progress 

report to the Area Committee in June 2023, setting out the progress 
and achievements made for each of the priorities detailed in the 
Bradford West Locality Plan 2022-25, including the six Ward Plans. 

  
3)        The Bradford West Area Co-ordinators office be commended on a 

well written and researched plan. 
  
ACTION: Strategic Director, Place 



 
3 

  
  
  

27.   WORK OF THE DISTRICT YOUTH SERVICE TEAM 
 
This report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “M”) provided an 
overview of the work of the District Youth Work team and gave an update on work 
undertaken by the District Youth Service during the last 12 months. 
  
Resolved – 
  
(1)       That a revised report be presented to the Bradford West Area 

Committee on 17th November 2022 that gives information on: 
  

         The specific role of the District Youth Team, its structure, 
and overview of where the teams are deployed;  

         Clearly describes the work the team has undertaken in 
each ward, defines the levels of intervention, outlines the 
offer to young people, explains the routes into the service 
and what happens when young people leave. 

         Illustrate how this approach is sustainable in the long 
term; and, 

         Clarify the specific sources of the £1,088,000 budget for 
the District Youth Service Team, what will be delivered and 
by when. 

  
(2)       That the Bradford West Area Committee on 17th November 2022 be 

attended by the Assistant Director, Neighbourhoods & Customer 
Services and the Youth Services Development Manager. 

  
ACTION: Strategic Director, Place 
  
  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Bradford West Area Committee. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


